
Agenda of Regular Meeting

The Board of Education
Waverly Community Schools

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of Waverly Community Schools will be held 
August 15, 2022, beginning at 6:00 PM in the High School Cafeteria, 160 Snow. Rd., Lansing, 
MI 48917.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 
listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 
acted on at one time.

I. Call to Order and Pledge to the Flag -  President Mary Ann Martin
II. Correspondence
III. Public Comment for Agenda Items
IV. Board Member Comment
V. Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of all Reports

Recommendation:   To request a motion to approve the August 15, 2022 agenda 
as presented and accept all reports into discussion.

VI. Approval of Consent Agenda Items

Items listed below may be approved with one motion unless a board 
member requests that an item or items be removed for separate action.

Regular Meeting Minutes - July 18, 2022
Report #22-11, HR Personnel Recommendations
Report #22-12, Finance Report

Recommendation:  To request a motion to approve the consent 
agenda as presented.
 

VII. Committee Meetings
VIII. Presentation of Reports

A. Personnel & Policy

For Action - Report #22-13, Second Reading - Volume 34, No. 2 
& Volume 36, No. 2
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Recommendation:  To approve Volume 34, No. 2 & Volume 36, 
No. 2 as presented.

B. Finance & Facilities
1. For Action - Report #22-14, 2022 Building and Site, Series 

Construction Award Recommendations      

 Recommendation:  To approve awards to the lowest 
responsible bidder(s) from the Bid Package - Asbestos 
Abatement, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 
(Purchasing).

2. For Action - Report #22-15, Certification of Winter Tax Levy

Recommendation:  To adopt the proposed winter tax levy for 
the City of Lansing, Delta Township, Lansing Township, 
Watertown Township and Windsor Township L-4029 
certification as presented.

3. For Action - Report #22-16, Technology Purchase

Recommendation:  To approve the purchase of technology 
filtering and mobile device management through Securly from 
CDW, as per quote, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 
(Purchasing).

IX. Superintendent's Report
X. Public Comment - Open Comment for District Related Items
XI. Other Board Business
XII. Adjournment
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Minutes of Regular Meeting

The Board of Trustees
Waverly Community Schools

Opening of Meeting
The regular monthly meeting of the Waverly Community Schools Board of Education was held on 
Monday, July 18, 2022 at the Administration Building, located at 515 Snow Rd., Lansing, MI 48917.  
Board President Mary Ann Martin called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.   The pledge to the flag was led 
by Member Nester.

Members Present:  Mary Ann Martin
Alicia Guevara Warren
Amy Krause
Holly Nester
Cathy Pike

Members Absent: Rhonda Sosnowski
Christopher Beasley

Staff Present:        Evan Nuffer, Director of Finance & Operations
Susan Friend, Director of Human Resources
Ann Marie Lindsay 

Others Present: Jeff Barker

Correspondence: 
None

Public Comment for Agenda Items:
Community Member Jeff Barker reported there are properties available on St. Joe Hwy near the Admin 
Building that can be purchased and possibly be developed into a lacrosse field.

Board Member Comment:
None

Approval of Agenda and Acceptance of Reports
Member Pike requested a modification to the June 13, 2022 Special meeting minutes to include her name 
in Members present.

A motion was presented by Member Pike and supported by Member Guevara Warren to adopt the July 
18, 2022 agenda and accept all reports.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 5; Nays – 0; Absent – 2, Member Beasley, Member Sosnowski
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Approval Consent Agenda Items
A motion was presented by Member Guevara Warren and supported by Member Nester to approve the 
consent agenda as presented.

1.Special Meeting Minutes – June 13, 2022 – with requested modification
2.Regular Meeting Minutes – June 13, 2022
3.Special Meeting Minutes – June 21, 2022
4.Closed Session Meeting Minutes – June 21, 2022
5.Report #22-1, Human Resources Personnel Report

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 5; Nays – 0; Absent – 2, Member Beasley, Member Sosnowski

ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING ITEMS

For Action – Reports #22-2 through #22-10 as presented
#22-2, Designation of Date, Time & Location of Waverly Board of Education Meetings
#22-3, Designation of Person to Post Meetings
#22-4, Annual Designation of School Depositories
#22-5, Designation of Professional Service Consultants – Attorneys
#22-6 Designation of Audit Firm
#22-7, Designation of Authorized Signatories
#22-8, Designation of Electronic Transfer Officer
#22-9, Designation of Charitable Giving Agent
#22-10, Lodging, Meals and Travel Reimbursement Rates

A motion was presented by Member Nester and supported by Member Guevara Warren to approve 
Reports #22-2 through #22-10, Organizational Meeting Items.

Motion PASSED  
Vote:  Ayes – 5; Nays – 0; Absent – 2, Member Beasley, Member Sosnowski

PRESENTATION OF REPORTS
Personnel and Policy
First Reading – Volume 34, No. 2 and Volume 36, No. 2
Discussion of the proposed NEOLA policy changes for district policy.  
Member Pike requested review of  Policy 1616 and a suggested language change for gender neutral 
designation.

Superintendent’s Report:
Director of Finance & Operations, Evan Nuffer, reviewed the current construction schedules around the 
district.
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Public Comment – Open Comment for District Issues
None

Other Board Business:
None

The meeting adjourned at 6:22 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Alicia Guevara Warren, Secretary
aml

5



WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR MEETING
August 15, 2022
Report #22-11

Subject: Personnel Report

A. Employment – Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Mary Diedrich Behavior Specialist District MA30 Step 12.5/$80,084 8/22/2022
Angela Biegaj 2nd Grade Teacher Elmwood BA Step 5/$51,948 8/22/2022
Shanear Trice Health Teacher MS & HS BA Step 2/$46,479 8/22/2022

B. Employment – Non-Certified
Name Position Building Salary Effective
Emma Baynes Para Educator Elmwood Ele $19.05/hour 8/22/2022
Elizabeth Brownlee Para Educator Winans Ele $16.52/hour 8/22/2022
Stacy Gyulveszi Para Educator Middle School $19.05/hour 8/22/2022
Maranda Houston Para Educator Middle School $16.52/hour 8/22/2022
Marissa Ambrose Para Educator East Intermediate $18.28/hour 8/22/2022
Tiffany Guild Para Educator High School $16.52/hour 8/22/2022
Andrea Delgado Para Educator Winans Ele $16.52/hour 8/22/2022

C. Transfer – Certified
Name From Position To Position Effective 
Jennifer Baird Kindergarten Teacher Colt Interventionist 8/22/2022
Michelle Oppenheim High School Teacher HS Instructional Coach 8/22/2022
Kellie Charron Middle School SE Teacher HS ELA Co-Teacher 8/22/2022

D. Transfer – Non-Certified
Name From Position To Position Effective 
Sasha Jones MS Para Educator HS Behavior Para Educator 8/22/2022
Brenda Botello Half-Time Para Educator 8/22/2022

E. Resignation  – Certified
Name Position Building Effective
Kristina Meeker Instructional Coach High School 8/1/2022
Wendi Petersen 2nd Grade Teacher Winans 7/14/2022
Sara Frederick 2nd Grade Teacher Elmwood 7/14/2022
Colleen Oswill 4th Grade Teacher Elmwood 7/27/2022
Joe Szombati Health & PE Teacher High School 7/29/2022
Rose Sullivan English Teacher Middle School 7/29/2022
Nate Lewis Science Teacher High School 8/10/2022
Brittany Szombati SE Teacher High School 8/9/2022
Rochelle Kueppers Art Teacher East & Elmwood 8/10/2022

F. Tenure Achieved
Name Position Building Effective
Lisa Nestor Teacher Middle School 06/30/2022
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
AUGUST 15, 2022

Report #22-12

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Finance Report

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education review and approve the following report:

Financial Report:
The cash balance as of June 30, 2022 was $6,761,496.16.  Receipts during July, consisting of state aid, property 
taxes and other revenues in the amount of $2,282,155.00 minus disbursements during July of $4,952,355.88, left the 
district with a General Fund cash balance, as of July 31, 2022, of $4,091,295.28.

2021-22 General Fund expenditures/transfers-out exceed revenues/transfers-in by $355,441.  A summary of year to 
date activity in comparison to the original budget is included in the supporting documentation.  
 
2021-22 Student Activity Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $34,081.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation. 

2021-22 Sinking Fund revenues exceed expenditures by $877,496.  A summary of year to date activity in 
comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

2021-22 Public Improvement Fund revenues/transfers-in exceed expenditures/transfers-out by $57,320.  A summary 
of year to date activity in comparison to the budget is included in the supporting documentation.  

The balance of the 2021 Building and Site, Series IV Bonds remaining to be allocated, including $1,258 of accrued 
interest, is $773,700.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the supporting documentation

The balance of the 2022 Building and Site, Series I Bonds remaining to be allocated, including ($162,198) of 
accrued interest/change in market value, is $41,315,500.  A summary of life to date activity is included in the 
supporting documentation
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Balance on Hand June 30, 2022 6,761,496.16    

Revenues
State Aid 2,031,916.09    
Taxes 175,103.83       
Other Revenue 75,135.08         
Interfund Transfers In -                    
State Aid Note Proceeds -                    

2,282,155.00    
Disbursements

Payroll and Related Liabilities (4,063,587.72)   
Other Expenditures (888,768.16)      
State Aid Repayment -                    

(4,952,355.88)   

Prior Month Adjustments During July 2022 -                    

Balance on Hand July 31, 2022 4,091,295.28    

PNC Bank - General 3,936,082.56    
MILAF 7,864.15           
PNC Bank - Payroll 147,348.57       
Comerica - Checking -                    

4,091,295.28    

Difference (0.00)                 

Waverly Community Schools
Finance Committee - Cash Position Report

For the Month Ended July 31, 2022

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Cash Flow/Multi-Year Cash Flow Chart.xlsx
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Final Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 8,982,061            8,914,027      (33,034)          0.3%
State sources 23,411,510         23,714,164    248,436          -1.1%
Federal sources 2,611,130            2,647,517      36,388            -1.6%
Intergovernmental 3,534,406            3,724,482      190,076          -5.4%
Transfers In 342,883               305,836          (37,047)          41.2%

Total revenue 38,881,990         39,306,025    404,819         -1.0%
Expenditures

Current:
Instruction:

Basic program 16,053,914         15,685,930    (127,583)        0.8%
Added needs 6,064,546            6,017,928      (78,626)          1.2%

Total instruction 22,118,460         21,703,857    (206,209)        0.9%
Support Services:

Pupil 4,611,612            4,600,077      (5,907)             0.1%
Instructional staff 2,278,242            2,141,919      (167,146)        7.6%
General administration 387,916               384,565          (3,351)             0.9%
School administration 2,516,135            2,538,262      22,127            -0.9%
Business 544,537               498,174          (46,363)          8.4%
Operations and maintenance 3,656,010            3,574,386      (224,667)        5.9%
Pupil transportation services 1,170,149            1,161,345      (8,804)             0.7%
Central 626,995               638,946          11,951            -2.0%
Other 92,131                 22,845            (69,286)          98.7%

Total support services 15,883,727         15,560,518    (491,446)        3.2%
Athletics 710,310               670,701          (39,609)          5.9%
Community services -                       -                  -                  0.0%
Non Publics 3,484                   7,499              4,015              -39.0%
Facility Acquisition -                       -                  -                  0.0%

Debt service:
Principal 140,000               140,000          -                  0.0%
Interest 3,500                   3,500              -                  0.0%

Capital outlay 27,318                 39,786            12,468            -264.2%
Payments to other public schools 1,205,643            1,185,605      145,462          -13.3%

Total expenditures 40,092,442         39,311,466    (575,319)        1.4%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (1,210,452)          (5,441)             980,138          
Transfers Out 350,000               350,000          -                  0.0%
Change in Fund Balance (1,560,452)          (355,441)        980,138          
Favorable Expenditure Variance (1.5%) 601,387               
Projected Change in Fund Balance (959,066)              
Fund Balance - Beginning of year 7,637,365            
Fund Balance - End of year 6,678,299            

16.7%

Waverly Community Schools
General Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule
For the Month Ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 8/9/20221:59 PM
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Revised Budget Actual
Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 203,280               217,869         14,589            -7.2%
State sources -                       -                  -                  0.0%
Federal sources -                       -                  -                  0.0%
Intergovernmental -                       -                  -                  0.0%
Transfers In -                       -                  -                  0.0%

Total revenue 203,280               217,869         14,589            -7.2%
Expenditures

Student Activities 138,854               127,931         (10,923)          8.4%
Athletics 80,953                 55,857            (25,096)          31.0%

Total expenditures 219,806               183,788         (36,018)          17.1%
Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures (16,526)                34,081            50,607            
Transfers Out -                       -                  -                  0.0%
Change in Fund Balance (16,526)                34,081            50,607            

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 194,565               
Fund Balance - End of year 178,039               

Waverly Community Schools
Student Activity Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 8/9/20222:01 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 856,196        881,631        25,435          -3.0%
State sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Federal sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Intergovernmental -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Transfers In -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total revenue 856,196        881,631        25,435          -3.0%
Expenditures

Current:
Support Services - Business -                 527                527                0.0%
Support Services - Central -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Site Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services -                 85                  85                  0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Improvement Services -                 3,523            3,523            0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total expenditures -                 4,135            4,135            0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 856,196        877,496        21,300          
Transfers Out -                 -                 -                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 856,196        877,496        21,300          

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 1,257,398    
Fund Balance - End of year 2,113,594    

Waverly Community Schools
Sinking Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule
For the Month Ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 8/9/20222:01 PM
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Original 
Budget Actual

Over (Under) 
Budget

% 
Available

Revenue 
Local sources 200                186                (14)                 7.1%
State sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Federal sources -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Intergovernmental -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Transfers In 350,000        350,000        -                 0.0%

Total revenue 350,200        350,186        (14)                 0.0%
Expenditures

Current:
Support Services - Business -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Support Services - Operations and Maintenance -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Support Services - Transportation 292,866        292,866        -                 0.0%
Support Services - Central -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Facilities Acquisition, Construction and Improvements:
Site Acquisition Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Site Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Architecture and Engineering Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Building Improvement Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%
Other Acquisition and Construction Services -                 -                 -                 0.0%

Total expenditures 292,866        292,866        -                 0.0%

Excess of Revenue (Under)Over Expenditures 57,334          57,320          (14)                 
Transfers Out -                 -                 -                 
Net Change in Fund Balance 57,334          57,320          (14)                 

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 649,156        649,156        
Fund Balance - End of year 706,490        706,476        

Waverly Community Schools
Public Improvement Fund - Budgetary Comparison Schedule

For the Month Ended June 30, 2022 (unaudited)

https://waverlyk12-my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Budget/Multi-Year Budget_planning.xlsx 8/9/20222:01 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
Remodeling 1,813,893     1,568,947     327,831          (82,884)             
Site Improvements ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Technology Infrastructure ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 1,813,893     1,568,947     327,831          (82,884)             

Technology Equipment ‐ Contract
Interactive Classroom ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Network Equipment ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Wireless Network ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Phone System ‐                 750                ‐                   (750)                   
AV Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Video Distribution/Video Production ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Contract Subtotal ‐                 750                ‐                   (750)                   

Technology Equipment ‐ Owner PO
Computers/Mobile Devices 507,752         549,018         ‐                   (41,266)             
Servers/Backend Systems ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Printers ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
AV Equipment ‐                 9,345             4,731              (14,076)             
Non‐Instructional Equipment (from FFE) ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     

Tech Equipment Owner PO Subtotal 507,752         558,363         4,731              (55,342)             

District
Loose Equipment (Furniture & Transportation) ‐                 273                ‐                   (273)                   
Project Contingency ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Owner GC/Contingency/Issuance Costs 966,761         36,211           ‐                   930,550            
Field General Conditions ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐                     
Architect ‐                 18,858           ‐                   (18,858)             
Tech Design/Construction Mgr 146,594         146,594         ‐                   ‐                     

District Subtotal 1,113,355     201,936         ‐                   911,419            

Totals 3,435,000     2,329,996     332,562          772,442            

Bank Interest/Proceeds 1,258                 
Total Available 773,700            

Waverly Community Schools
2021 Building and Site Bonds, Series IV

Budget Summary
As of July 31, 2022

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2013 Building and Site/Building and Site Series IV/Building and 
Site Series IV Budget Summary.xlsxLTD Summary 8/9/2022 2:20 PM
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Budget Actual Encumbered
Balance 
Remaining

Construction
New Construction ‐                    ‐                    ‐                   ‐                     
Remodeling 39,796,665     ‐                    9,454,012       30,342,653       
Site Improvements 3,194,052        ‐                    2,900,205       293,847            

Construction Base Budget Subtotal 42,990,717     ‐                    12,354,217     30,636,500       

Instructional Technology
Computers and Mobile Devices 1,468,271        ‐                    ‐                   1,468,271         
Audio / Visual 1,782,909        57,289             21,970            1,703,650         

Instructional Technology Subtotal 3,251,180        57,289             21,970            3,171,921         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment
Non‐Instructional Computers and Mobile Devices 73,904             ‐                    ‐                   73,904               
Non‐Instructional Audio / Visual ‐                    ‐                    ‐                   ‐                     
Furnishings, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E) 4,021,389        ‐                    ‐                   4,021,389         

Loose Furnishings and Equipment Subtotal 4,095,293        ‐                    ‐                   4,095,293         

District
Buses 449,946           ‐                    ‐                   449,946            
Contingency 3,649,973        ‐                    1,074,552       2,575,421         
Election/Issuance Costs 839,463           711,748           ‐                   127,715            
General Conditions 994,618           62,703             278,338          653,577            
Architect and Engineering Fees 2,590,927        1,209,238        1,381,689       ‐                     
A/E Reimbursables 431,821           227,067           153,951          50,803               
Technology Design 393,305           82,468             310,837          ‐                     
Construction Mgr 3,050,990        637,931           2,413,060       ‐                     

District Subtotal 12,401,043     2,931,154        5,612,427       3,857,462         

Bank Interest/Proceeds (283,477)          162,198           ‐                   (445,675)           

Totals 62,454,756     3,150,642        17,988,614     41,315,500       

Waverly Community Schools
2022 Building and Site Bonds, Series I

Budget Summary
As of July 31, 2022

https://waverlyk12‐my.sharepoint.com/personal/enuffer_waverlyk12_net/Documents/Bonds/2021 Building and Site/Series I/2022 Building and Site Series I Budget 
Summary.xlsxSeries I Summary 8/9/2022 2:35 PM
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
August 15, 2022

       Report #22-13

SUBJECT: POLICY – Second Reading

RECOMMENDATION:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the policy updates listed 
below at second reading.

Volume 34, No. 2 and Volume 36, No. 2

New Policy – 1616 Staff Dress and Grooming - Administration

New Policy - 3216 Staff Dress and Grooming – Professional Staff

Revised Policy – 3362.01 Threatening Behavior Toward Staff Members

Revised Policy –  4216 Support Staff Dress and Grooming

Revised Policy – 5511 Dress and Grooming - Student

Revised Policy – 6110 Grant Funds

Revised Policy - 6114 Cost Principals – Spending Federal Funds

Revised Policy - 6144 Investments

Revised Policy – 6152.01 Transcript Fee

Revised Policy -  6325 Procurement – Federal Grants/Funds
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4/7/22, 2:07 PM BoardDocs® PL 

r; 
wAR'iions 

WAVERLY 

Book Policy Manual 

Section Board Review Spring 2022 (36.2) 

Title 

Code 

Status 

Vol. 36, No. 2 - February 2022 New STAFF DRESS AND GROOMING 

1616 - STAFF DRESS AND GROOMING 

The Board of Education believes that administrators set an example in dress and grooming for their students to 

follow. An administrator who understands this precept and adheres to it enlarges the importance of  his/her  

their task, presents an image of dignity, and encourages respect for authority. These factors act in a positive 

manner toward the maintenance of discipline. 

The Board retains the authority to specify the following dress and grooming guidelines for staff that will prevent 

such matters from having an adverse impact on the educational process. When assigned to District duty, all 

professional staff members shall: 

A. (� ) be physically clean, neat, and well-groomed;

B. ( �) dress in a manner consistent with their professional responsibilities;

C. (� ) dress in a manner that communicates to students a pride in personal appearance;

D. (�) dress in a manner that does not cause damage to District property;

E. (�) be groomed in such a way that their hairstyle or dress does not disrupt the educational process nor

cause a health or safety hazard.

© Neola 2022 

Last Modified by Pat Kreger on April 7, 2022 

https://go.boarddocs.com/mi/wav/Board.nsf/Private?open&login# 1/1 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
AUGUST 15, 2022

Report #22-14

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
2022 Building and Site, Series I Construction Award Recommendations

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve awards to the lowest responsible bidder(s) from 
the Bid Package – Asbestos Abatement, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 (Purchasing). 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of the Bid Package – Asbestos Abatement was to receive competitive pricing for all labor, materials, 
equipment and all other services necessary to abate the asbestos from East Intermediate prior to any construction 
activities taking place. 

Background Information:
On May 4, 2021 a special election was held for the purpose of proposing a ballot question to authorize Waverly 
Community Schools to borrow the sum of $125,000,000 and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds 
therefor, in one or more series for the purpose of erecting additions to, remodeling, including security improvements 
to, furnishing and refurnishing, and equipping and re-equipping school buildings; acquiring and installing 
instructional technology and instructional technology equipment for school buildings; purchasing school buses; and 
developing, equipping and improving playgrounds, play fields, athletic fields, parking areas and sites.  The ballot 
proposal having received sufficient votes was approved.  

On Friday, July 8, 2022 the Asbestos Abatement Bid Package was released with responses due on Thursday, July 
28, 2022.  A summary of the bid responses is attached for reference.  Satisfactory post bid interviews were 
conducted with the apparent low bidder(s) to ensure compliance with bid specifications.

Budget Impact:
The total cost of the recommendation for this bid package is One Hundred Twelve Thousand Four Hundred and 
00/100 Dollars ($112,400.00).  The contract will be funded entirely by the proceeds from the 2022 Building and 
Site, Series I bonds.  This recommendation is within the amount budgeted for this project.  

Discussion of Options:  
The Board may entertain a motion to take one of the following actions:

1) Accept the bid recommendation, as presented
2) Reject all the bids, and reissue a new Invitation to Bid
3) Table the recommendation for further discussion
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August 1, 2022 

 

 

Mr. Kyle Scripter, 

Maintenance Supervisor 

515 Snow Rd 

Lansing, Michigan 48917 

 

RE:   Contractor Selection  

 

Dear Mr. Scripter: 

 

As you are well aware, asbestos abatement work has to be performed as part of the demolition activities at Waverly 

Intermediate School. The present project includes the removal of spray-on, ceiling panels, windows and other 

miscellaneous materials. 

 

The following is Nova Environmental, Inc.’s recommendation regarding the selection of the asbestos abatement 

Contractor for the Waverly Intermediate School project. 

 

BID NO. Building Contractor Bid Amount 

1 Waverly Intermediate School Total Environmental Services $112,400.00 

 

This recommendation is based upon the following factors: 

 

1. The bid from the Contractor was the low bid. 

2. The Contractor has performed similar projects with numerous school systems. 

3. The contractor has acknowledged the requirements of the project scope and schedule and should be able to 

complete the work safely and on time. 

  

For the above noted reasons, Nova recommends the bid proposal from the above noted Contractor be accepted for the 

project in Waverly Community Schools.  Obviously, this recommendation is conditioned upon proper submittals from 

the company in keeping with the requirements of the bid documents and the contract between the School District and the 

Contractor being mutually agreed upon.   

 

If you have any questions or if I can be of further service, please contact me. 

 

Thank you, 

NOVA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

 
Felicia Fields 

Senior Environmental Consultant  
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

WAVERLY EAST INTERMEDIATE 
Asbestos Abatement Bid Tabulation 

JULY 28, 2022 
 
 

 
Contractors 

 
Bid 

Bond 

 
Familial 

Stmt 

 
Iran 
Stmt 

 
Addendum 

1  

 
Bid 1 

Waverly East Intermediate 

Trust Thermal Abatement 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
$298,000.00 

Global Green Service Group 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
$193,390.00 

Total Environmental Services 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
$112,400.00 

Quality Environmental Services 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
$122,460.00 

Environmental Maintenance Engineers 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
✓ 

 
$170,000.00 
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR MEETING
AUGUST 15, 2022

Report #22-15

FOR ACTION***

Subject:
Certification of Winter Tax Levy

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education adopt the proposed winter tax levy for the City of Lansing, Delta 
Township, Lansing Township, Watertown Township and Windsor Township. A copy of the certification (L-4029) is 
included in the support materials.

Statement of Purpose:
To certify the tax levy, allowing local taxing units to collect winter taxes for the district.

Budget Impact:
If the certification of tax levy is not adopted, taxing units will not collect winter taxes for the school district.

Historical Perspective:
Section 380.1213 of Michigan School Code provides that the Secretary of the Board of Education file a certified copy of a 
resolution adopted by the Board, stating the number of mills to be levied on taxable properties within the school district. 
This certification is to be filed with the appropriate township(s) and city clerk(s).

A breakdown of the winter tax levy is as follows:          
Operating Rate (1) Rate(2) Expires
All – Voted (Hold Harmless) 0.9761 1.9522 December 31, 2022
Commercial Personal – Voted 3.9734 7.9468 December 31, 2022
Non-Home – Voted 8.0212 16.0424 December 31, 2022

2021 Building and Site Debt
All 1.1300 2.2600 December 31, 2022

2022 Building and Site Debt
All 2.0700 4.1400 December 31, 2022

2016 Sinking Fund
All 0.5000 1.0000 December 31, 2025

(1) – City of Lansing, Lansing Township and Delta Township
(2) – Watertown Township and Windsor Township

The winter levy for the City of Lansing, Lansing Township and Delta Township is based upon fifty percent (50%) of the 
total levy.

Discussion of Options:
The Board may adopt the recommendation as presented, reject the recommendation or could reduce the amount of any of 
the above levies.  Any reduction in tax levy will result in the loss of revenue for the District.  

Strategic Plan Reference:
As the heart of the community, our mission is to educate and prepare each student to achieve her or his academic best, 
develop character, become a life long learner, and contribute as a citizen of our global society.
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Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-22)

2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Carefully read the insructions on page 2
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

 County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value for ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-22.
Eaton County - Windsor Township 35,179,901    

 Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL  School Districts:  2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

Waverly Community Schools Personal and Commercial Personal Properties. "Not yet known"
 This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.  The following tax rates have been
 authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.

(4) (5)** (7) (8)
Original 2021 Millage (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Rate Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration

(3) Authorized by Reduced by MCL Year "Headlee" Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election, 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to Requested to be Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * be Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 Authorized

Extra Voted 05/2012 18.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 16.0424 12/2022
Hold Harmless
Extra Voted 05/2012 9.3000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.9522 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2013 2.2600 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 2.2600 2.2600 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2021 4.1400 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 4.1400 4.1400 12/2051

Extra Voted 03/2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 12/2025

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Andrew Dravland   (517) 244-4515 Director of Business Operations, Ingham ISD 08/08/22

 CERTIFICATION:  As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only.  Complete if requesting
 reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied.  See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
 necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, instructions on completing this section.
 380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp Rate ***
Clerk  Signature Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY

X Secretary For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson  Signature Print Name Date Personal 1.9522
X President
* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal 7.9468
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For all Other 17.9946
** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5). *** FOR DECEMBER 1 LEVY

DEBT-ALL

(2)

Operating
NON-HOME

Sinking Fd

Operating
ALL

2021 Debt

2022 Debt

DEBT-ALL

DEBT-ALL

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO:  Each township and city clerk

L-4029
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Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-22)

2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Carefully read the insructions on page 2
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

 County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value for ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-22.
Clinton County - Watertown Twp. 76,157,548    

 Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL  School Districts:  2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

Waverly Community Schools Personal and Commercial Personal Properties. "Not yet known"
 This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.  The following tax rates have been
 authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.

(4) (5)** (7) (8)
Original 2021 Millage (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Rate Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration

(3) Authorized by Reduced by MCL Year "Headlee" Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election, 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to Requested to be Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * be Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 Authorized

Extra Voted 05/2012 18.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 16.0424 12/2022
Hold Harmless
Extra Voted 05/2012 9.3000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.9522 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2013 2.2600 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 2.2600 2.2600 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2021 4.1400 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 4.1400 4.1400 12/2051

Extra Voted 03/2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 12/2025

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Andrew Dravland   (517) 244-4515 Director of Business Operations, Ingham ISD 08/08/22

 CERTIFICATION:  As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only.  Complete if requesting
 reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied.  See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
 necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, instructions on completing this section.
 380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp Rate ***
Clerk  Signature Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY

X Secretary For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson  Signature Print Name Date Personal 1.9522
X President
* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal 7.9468
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For all Other 17.9946
** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5). *** FOR DECEMBER 1 LEVY

DEBT-ALL

(2)

Operating
NON-HOME

Sinking Fd

Operating
ALL

2021 Debt

2022 Debt

DEBT-ALL

DEBT-ALL

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO:  Each township and city clerk

L-4029
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Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-22)

2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS         Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

 County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value for ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-22.
Ingham County - Lansing Township 133,719,819   

 Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL  School Districts:  2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

Waverly Community Schools Personal and Commercial Personal Properties. "Not yet known"
 This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.  The following tax rates have been
 authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.

(4) (5)** (7) (8)
Original 2021 Millage (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Rate Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration

(3) Authorized by Reduced by MCL Year "Headlee" Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election, 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to Requested to be Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * be Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 Authorized

Extra Voted 05/2012 18.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 8.0212 8.0212 12/2022
Hold Harmless
Extra Voted 05/2012 9.3000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 0.9761 0.9761 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2013 2.2600 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 2.2600 1.1300 1.1300 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2021 4.1400 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 4.1400 2.0700 2.0700 12/2051

Extra Voted 03/2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 0.5000 0.5000 12/2025

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Andrew Dravland   (517) 244-4515 Director of Business Operations, Ingham ISD 08/08/22

 CERTIFICATION:  As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only.  Complete if requesting
 reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied.  See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
 necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, instructions on completing this section.
 380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp Rate ***
Clerk  Signature Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY

X Secretary For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson  Signature Print Name Date Personal 0.9761
X President
* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal 3.9734
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For all Other 8.9973
** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5). *** FOR DECEMBER 1 LEVY

(2)

Operating
NON-HOME

2021 Debt

Operating
ALL

DEBT-ALL
2022 Debt

ALL
Sinking Fund

DEBT-ALL

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO:  Each township and city clerk

L-4029
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Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-22)

2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS         Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

 County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value for ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-22.
Ingham County - City of Lansing 2,787,480       

 Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL  School Districts:  2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

Waverly Community Schools Personal and Commercial Personal Properties. "Not yet known"
 This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.  The following tax rates have been
 authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.

(4) (5)** (7) (8)
Original 2021 Millage (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Rate Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration

(3) Authorized by Reduced by MCL Year "Headlee" Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election, 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to Requested to be Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * be Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 Authorized

Extra Voted 05/2012 18.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 8.0212 8.0212 12/2022
Hold Harmless
Extra Voted 05/2012 9.3000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 0.9761 0.9761 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2013 2.2600 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 2.2600 1.1300 1.1300 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2021 4.1400 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 4.1400 2.0700 2.0700 12/2051

Extra Voted 03/2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 0.5000 0.5000 12/2025

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Andrew Dravland   (517) 244-4515 Director of Business Operations, Ingham ISD 08/08/22

 CERTIFICATION:  As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only.  Complete if requesting
 reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied.  See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
 necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, instructions on completing this section.
 380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp Rate ***
Clerk  Signature Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY

X Secretary For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson  Signature Print Name Date Personal 0.9761
X President
* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal 3.9734
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For all Other 8.9973
** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5). *** FOR DECEMBER 1 LEVY

(2)

Operating
NON-HOME

2021 Debt

Operating
ALL

DEBT-ALL
2022 Debt

ALL
Sinking Fund

DEBT-ALL

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO:  Each township and city clerk

L-4029
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Michigan Department of Treasury
614 (Rev. 02-22)

2022 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2022)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS         Carefully read the instructions on page 2.
This form is issued under authority of MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d.  Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

 County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2022 Taxable Value for ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-23-22.
Eaton County - Delta Township 672,661,794   

 Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy For LOCAL  School Districts:  2022 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial

Waverly Community Schools Personal and Commercial Personal Properties. "Not yet known"
 This form must be completed for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied.  Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.  The following tax rates have been
 authorized for levy on the 2022 tax roll.

(4) (5)** (7) (8)
Original 2021 Millage (6) 2022 Millage Sec. 211.34 Truth (12)
Millage Rate Permanently 2022 Current Rate Permanently in Assessing or (9) (10) (11) Expiration

(3) Authorized by Reduced by MCL Year "Headlee" Reduced by MCL Equalization Maximum Millage Millage Date of
(1) Purpose of Date of Election, 211.34d Millage Reduction 211.34d Millage Rollback Allowable Requested to Requested to be Millage

Source Millage Election Charter, etc. "Headlee" Fraction "Headlee" Fraction Millage Levy * be Levied July 1 Levied Dec. 1 Authorized

Extra Voted 05/2012 18.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 1.0000 17.9946 8.0212 8.0212 12/2022
Hold Harmless
Extra Voted 05/2012 9.3000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 1.0000 9.3000 0.9761 0.9761 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2013 2.2600 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 2.2600 1.1300 1.1300 12/2022

Extra Voted 05/2021 4.1400 N/A 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 4.1400 2.0700 2.0700 12/2051

Extra Voted 03/2016 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 0.5000 0.5000 12/2025

Prepared by Telephone Number Title of Preparer Date
Andrew Dravland   (517) 244-4515 Director of Business Operations, Ingham ISD 08/08/22

 CERTIFICATION:  As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been Local School District Use Only.  Complete if requesting
 reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if millage to be levied.  See STC Bulletin 2 of 2022 for
 necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, instructions on completing this section.
 380.1211(3). Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp Rate ***
Clerk  Signature Print Name Date and NH Oper ONLY

X Secretary For Principal Residence, Qualified
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Chairperson  Signature Print Name Date Personal 0.9761
X President
* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized For Commercial Personal 3.9734
rate allowed in column 9.  The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate
but not larger than the rate in column 9. For all Other 8.9973
** IMPORTANT:  See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (5). *** FOR DECEMBER 1 LEVY

(2)

Operating
NON-HOME

2021 Debt

Operating
ALL

DEBT-ALL
2022 Debt

ALL
Sinking Fund

DEBT-ALL

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO:  Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO:  Each township and city clerk

L-4029
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INGHAM INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT Please Note:
TAXABLE VALUATIONS These figures are the ad valorum tax roll. 

They include amounts that will be diverted
DISTRICT:  WAVERLY SCHOOLS due to  TIFA/DDA/LDFA.

The Non-Homestead numbers below are for Headlee calculation only!
Different Non-Homestead numbers may be used for property tax bills.

2021 2021 2022 TOTAL 2022
ASSESSMENT UNIT TAXABLE LOSSES ADDITIONS TAXABLE

  Lansing Township 126,963,145 964,857 2,693,886 133,719,819
          Non-Homestead 60,810,478 261,566 1,911,400 64,809,231

  Lansing City-Ingham 2,271,643 5,700 427,400 2,787,480
          Non-Homestead 130,226 100 409,600 556,186

  Watertown Township 72,339,003 306,800 2,190,425 76,157,548
          Non-Homestead 47,729,786 0 1,929,650 50,964,547

Eaton County Total 676,966,109 6,245,415 25,912,851 707,841,695
          Non-Homestead 298,505,751 287,262 11,415,600 314,303,985

Delta Township 644,343,790 6,131,415 23,590,851 672,661,794
Non-Homestead 275,990,880 284,262 9,334,400 289,733,660

Windsor Township 32,622,319 114,000 2,322,000 35,179,901
Non-Homestead 22,514,871 3,000 2,081,200 24,570,325

TOTAL All Property 878,539,900 7,522,772 31,224,562 920,506,542
Total Non-Homestead 407,176,241 548,928 15,666,250 430,633,949

All Property Non-Homestead Property
Percentage of Overall Increase 4.7769% 5.7611%
Increase on Existing 2.0970% 2.0511%
2022 Base Tax Rate Fraction 0.9795 Truth in Taxation 0.9799 Truth in Taxation
2022 Millage Reduction Fraction 1.0118 Headlee 1.0122 Headlee

(Cap = 1.0000) (Cap = 1.0000)
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

UNITS THAT COLLECT BOTH
SUMMER & WINTER

2022 Total 2021 Debt (B&S) 2022 Debt (B&S) Total Debt 
 Taxable (2013) (2021) (One-half year rate)
Assessing Unit Valuation 1.1300 2.0700 3.2000

  Lansing Township 133,719,819 $151,103.40 $276,800.03 $427,903.43

  City of Lansing - Ingham 2,787,480 $3,149.85 $5,770.08 $8,919.93

  Delta Township 672,661,794 $760,107.83 $1,392,409.91 $2,152,517.74

  City of Lansing - Eaton 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

UNITS THAT COLLECT
ONLY IN WINTER

2022 Total 2021 Debt (B&S) 2022 Debt (B&S) Total Debt 
Taxable (2013) (2021) (Full year rate)

Assessing Unit Valuation 2.2600 4.1400 6.4000

  Watertown Township 76,157,548  $172,116.06 $315,292.25 $487,408.31

  Windsor Township 35,179,901 $79,506.58 $145,644.79 $225,151.37

TOTAL WINTER DEBT 920,506,542 $1,165,983.72 $2,135,917.06 $3,301,900.78

*  Note:  This property tax levy information is for Debt ONLY.   Refer to L-4029 for operating levy.

2022 SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED WINTER DEBT LEVY *
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

UNITS THAT COLLECT BOTH
SUMMER & WINTER

2022 Total Total SINKING FUND 
 Taxable (One-half year rate)
Assessing Unit Valuation 0.5000

  Lansing Township 133,719,819 $66,859.91

  City of Lansing - Ingham 2,787,480 $1,393.74

  Delta Township 672,661,794 $336,330.90

  City of Lansing - Eaton 0 $0.00

UNITS THAT COLLECT
ONLY IN WINTER

2022 Total Total SINKING FUND 
Taxable (Full year rate)

Assessing Unit Valuation 1.0000

  Watertown Township 76,157,548               $76,157.55

  Windsor Township 35,179,901 $35,179.90

TOTAL WINTER SINKING FUND 920,506,542 $515,922.00

*  Note:  This property tax levy information is for SINKING FUND ONLY.   Refer to L-4029 for operating levy.

2022 SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED WINTER SINKING FUND LEVY *
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WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
AUGUST 15, 2022

Report #22-16

FOR ACTION

Subject:  
Technology Purchase Recommendation

Recommendation:
The Superintendent recommends the Board of Education approve the purchase of technology filtering and mobile 
device management through Securly from CDW, as per the attached quote, in accordance with Board Policy 6320 
(Purchasing). 

Statement of Purpose:
The purpose of this recommendation is to purchase a multi-year subscription for content filtering and mobile device 
management with Securly.  

Budget Impact:
The total cost of this recommendation is not to exceed Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Eighty and 00/100 Dollars 
($50,680.00).  This purchase will be expensed in the general fund over three years at an average annual cost of 
Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Three and 33/100 Dollars ($16,893.33).

Historical Information:
REMC purchases save schools time and money by providing bids compliant with the Revised School Code, 
allowing schools to buy without bidding independently.  

Rationale for Recommendation:  
The rationale for this recommendation is to support the high school’s one-to-one chromebook initiative by providing 
24-hour content filtering and mobile device management.  

Strategic Plan Reference:
We will enhance and implement the tools and instruction to develop each student’s proficiency in 21st century 
technology.
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QUOTE CONFIRMATION

DEAR JON HARPST,

Thank you for considering CDW•G LLC for your computing needs. The details of your quote are below. 

Click here to convert your quote to an order.

QUOTE # QUOTE DATE QUOTE REFERENCE CUSTOMER # GRAND TOTAL

MWSD759 7/29/2022 WAVERLY SECURLY 2424016 $50,680.00

QUOTE DETAILS

ITEM QTY CDW# UNIT PRICE EXT. PRICE

SECURLY FILTER PLUS 3Y 1K-2499U 1055 7090888 $3.00 $3,165.00

Mfg. Part#: SAFL-1K-2499-3Y-U

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: REMC Software and Digital Services 2021 to 2024 (REMC 

SOFTWARE 2021)

SECURLY 24 3YR 1055 6861146 $9.00 $9,495.00

Mfg. Part#: 20FOUR-1K-2499-3Y-U

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: REMC Software and Digital Services 2021 to 2024 (REMC 

SOFTWARE 2021)

Securly MDM - subscription license (3 years) - 1 user 425 6982589 $12.50 $5,312.50

Mfg. Part#: MDM-1-499-3Y-U

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: REMC Software and Digital Services 2021 to 2024 (REMC 

SOFTWARE 2021)

SECURLY CLASSROOM PREM 3Y 2.5K-4999U 3115 6908419 $10.50 $32,707.50

Mfg. Part#: CHTPREM-2.5K-4999-3Y-U

Electronic distribution - NO MEDIA

Contract: REMC Software and Digital Services 2021 to 2024 (REMC 

SOFTWARE 2021)

These services are considered Third Party Services, and this purchase is subject to CDW’s  Third Party Cloud Services Terms and Conditions, unless 

you have a written agreement with CDW covering your purchase of products and services, in which case this purchase is subject to such other 

written agreement.

The third-party Service Provider will provide these services directly to you pursuant to the Service Provider’s standard terms and conditions or such 

other terms as agreed upon directly between you and the Service Provider. The Service Provider, not CDW, will be responsible to you for delivery 

and performance of these services. Except as otherwise set forth in the Service Provider’s agreement, these services are non-cancellable, and all 

fees are non-refundable.

PURCHASER BILLING INFO SUBTOTAL

$50,680.00

Billing Address:

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

ACCTS PAYABLE

515 SNOW RD

ADMINISTRATION BLDG

LANSING, MI 48917-4502

Phone: (517) 321-7265

Payment Terms: NET 30 Days-Govt/Ed

SHIPPING

$0.00

SALES TAX

$0.00

GRAND TOTAL

$50,680.00

DELIVER TO Please remit payments to:
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Shipping Address:

WAVERLY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

JON HARPST

515 SNOW RD

ADMINISTRATION BLDG

LANSING, MI 48917-4502

Phone: (517) 321-7265

Shipping Method: ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTION

CDW Government

75 Remittance Drive

Suite 1515

Chicago, IL 60675-1515

Need Assistance? CDW•G LLC SALES CONTACT INFORMATION

Elizabeth Glans | (877) 695-5833 | elizgla@cdw.com

LEASE OPTIONS

FMV TOTAL FMV LEASE OPTION BO TOTAL BO LEASE OPTION

$50,680.00 $1,358.73/Month $50,680.00 $1,569.56/Month

Monthly payment based on 36 month lease. Other terms and options are available. Contact your Account Manager for details. Payment quoted is

subject to change.    

Why finance?   

• Lower Upfront Costs. Get the products you need without impacting cash flow. Preserve your working capital and existing credit line. 

• Flexible Payment Terms. 100% financing with no money down, payment deferrals and payment schedules that match your company's business

cycles. 

• Predictable, Low Monthly Payments. Pay over time. Lease payments are fixed and can be tailored to your budget levels or revenue streams. 

• Technology Refresh. Keep current technology with minimal financial impact or risk. Add-on or upgrade during the lease term and choose to

return or purchase the equipment at end of lease. 

• Bundle Costs. You can combine hardware, software, and services into a single transaction and pay for your software licenses over time! We

know your challenges and understand the need for flexibility.   

General Terms and Conditions:   

This quote is not legally binding and is for discussion purposes only. The rates are estimate only and are based on a collection of industry data

from numerous sources. All rates and financial quotes are subject to final review, approval, and documentation by our leasing partners.

Payments above exclude all applicable taxes. Financing is subject to credit approval and review of final equipment and services configuration.

Fair Market Value leases are structured with the assumption that the equipment has a residual value at the end of the lease term.

This quote is subject to CDW's Terms and Conditions of Sales and Service Projects at

http://www.cdwg.com/content/terms-conditions/product-sales.aspx

For more information, contact a CDW account manager

© 2022 CDW•G LLC 200 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Vernon Hills, IL 60061 | 800.808.4239
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